Group would have been upon the completion of the capital contribution in any future
periods or on any future dates.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Group after the
completion of the capital contribution has been presented on a basis consistent with the
accounting policies of the Group. It is prepared based on the unaudited condensed
consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2020 as extracted
from the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements set out in the latest
published interim financial information of the Group and after making pro forma
adjustments to the transaction, as if the transaction had completed on 30 June 2020.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP
AFTER THE COMPLETION OF THE CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION

– III-1 –

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of assets and liabilities of the Group after the
completion of the capital contribution

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of assets and liabilities of the Group

The Group
as at

30 June
2020

Pro forma
Adjustment

Unaudited
Adjusted Pro

forma of
the enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 277,868 – 277,868
Right-of-use assets 66,699 – 66,699
Investment properties 4,138,552 – 4,138,552
Goodwill 160,210 – 160,210
Interests in associates 2,749,952 1,625,000 4,374,952
Interests in joint ventures 3,539,981 – 3,539,981
Financial asset at fair value through

profit or loss 104,492 – 104,492
Deferred tax assets 1,037,779 – 1,037,779
Other receivables 1,252,182 – 1,252,182

13,327,715 1,625,000 14,952,715

Current assets
Properties for sale 50,363,361 – 50,363,361
Trade and other receivables 20,936,693 – 20,936,693
Deposit paid for acquisitions of

land use rights 703,311 – 703,311
Contract costs 133,340 – 133,340
Prepaid tax 838,151 – 838,151
Bank balances and cash 8,468,524 (1,625,000) 6,843,524

81,443,380 (1,625,000) 79,818,380

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities 18,390,496 – 18,390,496
Trade and other payables 22,011,966 – 22,011,966
Lease liabilities 27,849 – 27,849
Loans from non-controlling interests 780,555 – 780,555
Loans from an intermediate holding

company 2,551,453 – 2,551,453
Bank borrowings 4,012,804 – 4,012,804
Income tax payable 3,749,624 – 3,749,624

51,524,747 – 51,524,747

Net current assets 29,918,633 (1,625,000) 28,293,633

Total assets less current liabilities 43,246,348 – 43,246,348

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP
AFTER THE COMPLETION OF THE CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION

– III-2 –

The Group
as at

30 June
2020

Pro forma
Adjustment

Unaudited
Adjusted Pro

forma of
the enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2

Non-current liabilities
Loans from non-controlling interests 2,730,322 – 2,730,322
Loan from an intermediate holding company − – −
Bank borrowings 8,680,077 – 8,680,077
Bond payable 1,900,000 – 1,900,000
Lease liabilities 280,441 – 280,441
Deferred tax liabilities 367,841 – 367,841

13,958,681 – 13,958,681

Net Assets 29,287,667 – 29,287,667

Notes:

1. For the preparation of unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Group after
the completion of the capital contribution, the amounts are extracted from the latest published
unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2020
of which no audit or review report has been published.

2. On 24 November 2020, the Group entered into the Capital Increase Agreement with Poly Southern
China Industry Co., Ltd. and the Project Company pursuant to which the Group has agreed to
invest in the Project Company by way of capital contributions in an aggregate amount of